

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

DONALD OTIS WILLIAMS,

Appellant,

vs.

CASE NO. SC14-814

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

_____ /

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT,
FIFTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR LAKE COUNTY

APPELLANT'S INITIAL BRIEF

JAMES S. PURDY
PUBLIC DEFENDER
SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

By: NANCY RYAN,
Florida Bar No. 765910
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER
444 Seabreeze Blvd., Suite 210
Daytona Beach, Florida 32118
Phone: 386/254-3758
ryan.nancy@pd7.org

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	58
ARGUMENTS	
POINT I	62
DENYING AN ADEQUATE CONTINUANCE WHEN COUNSEL WAS REAPPOINTED MIDWAY THROUGH THE GUILT PHASE DEPRIVED THE APPELLANT OF THE RIGHTS TO COUNSEL AND DUE PROCESS.	
POINT II	65
THE STATE’S RELIANCE ON OPINION TESTIMONY OUTSIDE THE SCOPE OF THE MEDICAL EXAMINER’S EXPERTISE AMOUNTED TO FUNDAMENTAL ERROR AND TO DENIAL OF DUE PROCESS OF LAW.	
POINT III	71
THE DEFENSE MOTIONS FOR MISTRIAL SHOULD HAVE BEEN GRANTED AFTER A STATE WITNESS TESTIFIED THE DEFENDANT HAS “A LENGTHY CRIMINAL HISTORY.” THE EVIDENCE AMOUNTED TO A NON-STATUTORY AGGRAVATING FACTOR, AND RESULTED IN A DENIAL OF DUE PROCESS AT BOTH STAGES OF TRIAL.	
POINT IV	76
PROSECUTORIAL OVERREACH IN BOTH PHASES AMOUNTED TO FUNDAMENTAL ERROR, AND AMOUNTED TO A DENIAL OF THE RIGHT TO	

DUE PROCESS OF LAW.

POINT V	83
SEXUAL BATTERY, A CRIME UNCHARGED AND UNPROVED IN THIS CASE, BECAME A CENTRAL FEATURE OF THE PENALTY PHASE OVER OBJECTION.	
POINT VI	87
THE JURY INSTRUCTION AND VERDICT FORM SET OUT NON-STATUTORY MITIGATION AS A SINGLE “CATCHALL” FACTOR.	
POINT VII	91
THE COURT ERRED IN ADMITTING VICTIM IMPACT EVIDENCE WHICH SHOWED NEITHER THE VICTIM’S UNIQUENESS NOR LOSS TO THE COMMUNITY.	
POINT VIII	93
THE AGGRAVATING FACTORS IN THIS CASE FAIL TO NARROW THE FIELD OF PERSONS ELIGIBLE FOR THE DEATH PENALTY.	
POINT IX	96
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING RELIEF BASED ON <u>RING v. ARIZONA</u> .	
CONCLUSION	97
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	99
CERTIFICATE OF FONT	99

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES CITED:</u>	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<u>Abdul-Kabir v. Quarterman</u> 550 U.S. 233 (2007)	90
<u>Bailey v. State</u> 998 So. 2d 545 (Fla. 2008) <i>cert. den.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2395 (2009)	94
<u>Belcher v. State</u> 961 So. 2d 239 (Fla. 2007) <i>cert. den.</i> , 552 U.S. 1026 (2007)	96
<u>Blanco v. State</u> 706 So. 2d 7 (Fla. 1997)	93
<u>Braddy v. State</u> 111 So. 3 rd 810 (Fla. 2012) <i>cert. den.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 275 (2013)	84
<u>Brooks v. State</u> 762 So. 2d 879 (Fla. 2000)	81
<u>Brooks v. State</u> 868 So. 2d 643 (Fla. 2d DCA 2004)	72
<u>Caraballo v. State</u> 762 So. 2d 542 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2000)	82
<u>Castro v. State</u> 547 So. 2d 111 (Fla. 1989)	75
<u>Coday v. State</u> 946 So. 2d 988 (Fla. 2006) <i>cert. den.</i> , 551 U.S. 1106 (2007)	96

<u>Cornatezer v. State</u> 736 So. 2d 1217 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1999)	72
<u>Crew v. State</u> 146 So. 3 rd 101 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2014)	79, 82
<u>Daniels v. State</u> 4 So. 3 rd 745 (Fla. 2d DCA 2009)	66
<u>DeFreitas v. State</u> 701 So. 2d 593 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1997)	82
<u>Delhall v. State</u> 95 So. 3d 134 (Fla. 2012)	81, 83
<u>Duncan v. State</u> 619 So. 2d 279 (Fla.) <i>cert. den.</i> , 510 U.S. 969 (1993)	85
<u>Edwards v. State</u> 428 So. 2d 357 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 1983)	79
<u>Faretta v. California</u> 422 U.S. 806 (1975)	4, 6, 7
<u>Fennie v. State</u> 855 So. 2d 597 (Fla. 2003) <i>cert. den.</i> , 541 U.S. 975 (2004)	86
<u>Ferrell v. State</u> 29 So. 3 rd 959 (Fla. 2010)	81
<u>Finney v. State</u> 660 So. 2d 674 (Fla. 1995) <i>cert. den.</i> , 516 U.S. 1096 (1996)	84

<u>Fisher v. State</u> 361 So. 2d 203 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1978)	68
<u>Ford v. State</u> 50 So. 3 rd 799 (Fla. 2d DCA 2011)	78
<u>Franklin v. State</u> 965 So. 2d 79 (Fla. 2007)	83, 84
<u>Garron v. State</u> 528 So. 2d 353 (Fla. 1988)	80
<u>Geralds v. State</u> 601 So. 2d 1157 (Fla. 1992)	72-75
<u>Glassman v. State</u> 377 So. 2d 208 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 1979)	78
<u>Gleason v. State</u> 591 So. 2d 278 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1991)	78
<u>Gurganus v. State</u> 451 So. 2d 817 (Fla. 1984)	69
<u>Hanna v. Price</u> 245 Fed. Appx. 538 (6 th Cir. 2007)	82
<u>Hawkins v. State</u> 933 So. 2d 1186 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2006) <i>rev. disp.</i> , 950 So. 2d 414 (Fla. 2007)	67, 68
<u>Huff v. State</u> 437 So. 2d 1087 (Fla. 1983)	77, 78
<u>Huggins v. State</u> 889 So. 2d 743 (Fla. 2004) <i>cert. den.</i> , 545 U.S. 1107 (2005)	89

<u>In re Standard Jury Instructions in Criminal Cases-Report No. 2005-2</u> 22 So. 3d 17 (Fla. 2009)	89
<u>Jackson v. State</u> 64 So. 3 rd 90 (Fla. 2011)	93, 96
<u>Jackson v. State</u> 690 So. 2d 714 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1997)	78
<u>Jaimes v. State</u> 51 So. 3 rd 445 (Fla. 2010)	65, 76
<u>Jones v. State</u> 128 So. 3 rd 199 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2013)	72, 74
<u>Kalish v. State</u> 124 So. 3d 185 (Fla. 2013) <i>cert. den.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1547 (2014)	91
<u>L.E.W. v. State</u> 616 So. 2d 613 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1993)	85
<u>Landry v. State</u> 620 So. 2d 1099 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1993)	80, 82
<u>Lockett v. Ohio</u> 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	90
<u>Maggard v. State</u> 399 So. 2d 973 (Fla.) <i>cert. den.</i> , 454 U.S. 1059 (1981)	75
<u>Malcolm v. State</u> 415 So. 2d 891 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 1982)	74

<u>Martin v. State</u> 107 So. 3 rd 281 (Fla. 2012) <i>cert. den.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2832 (2013)	96
<u>McDonald v. State</u> 743 So. 2d 501 (Fla. 1999)	80
<u>McDuffie v. State</u> 970 So. 2d 312 (Fla. 2007)	73, 75
<u>McLean v. State</u> 934 So. 2d 1248 (Fla. 2006)	72
<u>Mt. Sinai Medical Center of Greater Miami, Inc. v. Gonzalez</u> 98 So. 3 rd 1198 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 2012) <i>cert. den.</i> , 115 So. 3 rd 1000 (Fla. 2013)	66
<u>Parle v. Runnels</u> 505 F. 3 rd 922 (9 th Cir. 2007)	74
<u>Peterson v. State</u> 376 So. 2d 1230 (Fla. 4th DCA 1979) <i>cert. den.</i> , 386 So. 2d 642 (Fla. 1980)	82
<u>Picazo v. Alameida</u> 90 Fed. Appx. 512 (9 th Cir. 2004)	70
<u>Powell v. Alabama</u> 287 U.S. 45 (1932)	63
<u>Rhodes v. State</u> 547 So. 2d 1201 (Fla. 1989)	84
<u>Ring v. Arizona</u> 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	60, 96

<u>Rockmore v. State</u> 140 So. 3 rd 979 (Fla. 2014)	87
<u>Ruiz v. State</u> 743 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1999)	79
<u>Ruth v. State</u> 610 So. 2d 9 (Fla. 2d DCA 1992)	69
<u>Ryan v. State</u> 457 So. 2d 1084 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1984) <i>rev. den.</i> , 462 So. 2d 1108 (Fla. 1985)	78
<u>Salazar v. State</u> 991 So. 2d 364 (Fla. 2008) <i>cert. den.</i> , 555 U.S. 1187 (2009)	71, 74, 76, 85
<u>Silvia v. State</u> 60 So. 3 rd 959 (Fla. 2011)	94
<u>Spencer v. State</u> 645 So. 2d 377 (Fla. 1994)	74
<u>Squires v. State</u> 450 So. 2d 208 (Fla.) <i>cert. den.</i> , 469 U.S. 892 (1984)	94
<u>Stewart v. State</u> 622 So. 2d 51 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1993)	79
<u>Taylor v. State</u> 958 So. 2d 1069 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2007)	64
<u>United States v. Sellers</u> 645 F. 3 rd 830 (7 th Cir. 2011)	64

<u>Urbin v. State</u> 714 So. 2d 411 (Fla. 1998)	81
<u>Walker v. Engle</u> 703 F. 2d 959 (6 th Cir.) <i>cert. den.</i> , 464 U.S. 951 (1983)	75
<u>Walker v. State</u> 957 So. 2d 560 (Fla. 2007)	94
<u>Wheeler v. State</u> 4 So. 3 rd 599 (Fla.) <i>cert. den.</i> , 558 U.S. 866 (2009)	92
<u>Wike v. State</u> 596 So. 2d 1020 (Fla. 1992)	62, 63
<u>Wright v. State</u> 348 So. 2d 26 (Fla. 1 st DCA) <i>cert. den.</i> , 353 So. 2d 679 (Fla. 1977)	66, 68
<u>Zant v. Stephens</u> 462 U.S. 862 (1983)	93, 94

OTHER AUTHORITIES CITED:

Amendment Eight, United States Constitution	90
Amendment Fourteen, United States Constitution	90
Section 921.141(7), Florida Statutes	91, 92
